PAGE 1  OF 10
BANCO CENTRAL DE TIMOR-LESTE
INSTRUCTION Nª 02/2015
ON DEPOSITS AND WITHDRAWALS OF BANKNOTES AND COINS BY BANKS
Taking into consideration the need to ensure that the Banco Central de Timor-Leste receives and
distributes, equitably and impartially, supplies of new and previously circulated currency to
accommodate the needs of the general public as a means of exchange.
For the purpose of providing clear rules and guidelines regarding the efficient depositing and

b) the value date of the transfer shall be the date on which the currency order is required to
be fulfilled;
c) the transaction type code shall be “9202 – 202 cash ttc”;
d) the amount of the payment shall equal the value of currency to be withdrawn;
e) details of the order with the code for each denomination shall be entered into the “sender
to receiver” narration field with the denomination and amount required separated by
forward slashes, for example /$100/4,000,000 for $100 notes in the amount of four
million dollars. The codes for the different denominations are:
 /$100/ for $100 notes
 /$50/ for $50 notes
 /$20/ for $20 notes
 /$10/ for $10 notes
 /$5/ for $5 notes
 /$1/ for $1 notes
PAGE 7  OF 10
 /100C/ for 100 Centavos coins
 /50C/ for 50 Centavos coins
 /25C/ for 25 Centavos coins
 /10C/ for 10 Centavos coins
 /5C/ for 5 Centavos coins
 /1C/ for 1 Centavos coins
 /Total/ for the total amount of the order
 By way of example, for an order of $500,000 in $50 notes, $800,000 in $20
notes, $12,000 in 100-Centavos coins, $5,000 in 25 Centavos coins and
2,500 in 10-Centavos coins, the narration field would be populated as follows:
/$50/500,000/$20/800,000
/100C/12,000/25C/5,000/10C/2,500
/Total/$1,319,500
8. The BCTL shall charge currency withdrawal fees, if applicable, by participant debit in the R-
TiMOR system.
9. The BCTL may at any moment, alter the codes for the different denominations established in
paragraph e) of number 7 of this article provided that it notifies the Depository Institutions of
those alterations.
Article 15
Currency Withdrawals
1. Orders for fit currency will be made in the same standard units as defined in article 8.
2. The BCTL may make exceptions to normal requirements to satisfy special demands.
3. The BCTL shall make charges for withdrawals of currency at a prescribed rate to be determined
from time to time and advised to Depository Institutions in writing by the Deputy Governor with
responsibility for Payments, based on the following principles:
a) Depository Institutions shall be charged for all withdrawals of currency at the prescribed
rate;
b) the rate shall be calculated to reflect the cost of importing and repatriating currency;
c) where a previous deposit has been made within 30 calendar days by the same Depository
Institution in the same denomination as that forming all or part of a currency order, the fee
may be reduced by the equivalent amount attributable to the earlier deposit;
d) unfit currency deposits and currency determined by the BCTL to be unfit at the time of
deposit shall not be included as a qualifying deposit for the subsequent reduction of fee;
e) the Deputy Governor with responsibility for Payments shall have the discretion to waive all
or part of the fee in special or particular circumstances.
Article 16
Coin Withdrawals
PAGE 8  OF 10
1. Orders for coins will be made in the same standard units as defined in article 8.
2. The BCTL may make exceptions to normal requirements to satisfy special demands.